508897701 12/02/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI666279

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASIA PACIFIC FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	11/21/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ny Name: AGRACE FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGY CO.	
Street Address:	reet Address: No. 199, Yushan St., Taoyuan Dist.	
City:	Taoyuan City	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	330039	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8841038
Patent Number:	8646597
Patent Number:	9046393
Patent Number:	8944119
Patent Number:	10532337
Patent Number:	11031805
Patent Number:	11333303
Patent Number:	10024498
Patent Number:	11913733
Patent Number:	7712794

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4352521361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4352521360

Email: vmangum@mabr.com **Correspondent Name:** R. Burns Israelsen

Address Line 1: 1389 Center Drive, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C2725.0

PATENT REEL: 069453 FRAME: 0812

508897701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vanessa Mangum
SIGNATURE:	Vanessa Mangum
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2024
Total Attachments: 0	

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = C2725_PN90997_Assignment_APFCT_to_Agrace \# page 1.tiff\\ source = C2725_PN90997_Assignment_APFCT_to_Agrace \# page 2.tiff$

PATENT REEL: 069453 FRAME: 0813

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Docket Number	C2725.0

WHEREAS, ASIA PACIFIC FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGIES, LTD. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") having a place of business at 4F, No. 22, Ke-Dung 3, Road, Chunan, Miaoli 350, R.O.C. TAIWAN, is the owner of record of the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. patent applications and/or U.S. patents shown in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as "PATENT PROPERTIES");

WHEREAS, AGRACE FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGY CO. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at No. 199, Yushan St., Taoyuan Dist., Taoyuan City, 330039, TAIWAN (R.O.C.) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said PATENT PROPERTIES and in the inventions associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in said PATENT PROPERTIES and in the inventions associated therewith and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof said, and reissues, extensions and renewals of Letters Patent granted thereon, and in all Letters Patents issuing thereon in the United States.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any and all of said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees, without further consideration, to communicate to the ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said PATENT PROPERTIES and in the inventions associated therewith, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, perform all lawful acts to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention in the United States.

ASSIG	NOR		
	ASIA PACIFIC FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	Date:	11/21/2024
Signatu	ure: Attcho		
Name	H.T. Cho		
Title	Chairman		
ASSIG	NEE	7	_
	AGRACE FUEL CELL TECHNOLOGY CO.	Date:	11/22/2024
Signati		Date:	11/22/2024
Signati Name		Date:	11/22/2024

MASCHOFF BRENNAN, PLLC 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 PARK CITY, UTAH 84098, USA

Patent Assignment

Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT A

Country	Туре	Appl. No.	Patent No.
US	Patent	11797514	8841038
US	Patent	13332693	8646597
US	Patent	12975942	9046393
US	Patent	12975967	8944119
US	Patent	15241734	10532337
US	Patent	16133239	11031805
US	Patent	15855627	11333303
US	Patent	15296647	10024498
US	Patent	17344729	11913733
US	Patent	11491982	7712794

Patent Assignment

RECORDED: 12/02/2024

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 069453 FRAME: 0815